Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Security Interest previously recorded on Reel 002317 Frame 0362. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the misrecordation of the Security Interest.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIParadigm Packaging Fast, LLC	FORMERLY Waddington Jaycare, LLC	101/18/2006	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WNA Hopple Plastics, Inc.
Street Address:	7430 Empire Drive
City:	Florence
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41042
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: KENTUCKY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2116122	FROM CONCEPT TO COMPLETION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)258-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-258-5724

Email: cbollinger@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: Chris L. Bollinger
Address Line 1: 6600 Sears Tower

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	301462-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris L. Bollinger
Signature:	/Chris L. Bollinger/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0120

900040879

0 2116

CH \$40

Date:	01/30/2006
Total Attachments: 13	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page1.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page2.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page3.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page4.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page5.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page6.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page7.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page8.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page9.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page10.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page11.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page12.tif	
source=1-30 - Affidavit#page13.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0121 Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

06-22-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner on 101757	7778 ad original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 6-13-)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Waddington Jaycare, LLC	Name: National City Bank Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Street Address: 1900 East Ninth Street City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Constal Bosto ambig
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 20, 2000	Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other National Banking Association If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 78/020,802 78/031,472 Additional number(s) attractions are registration number(s) attractions.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,145,777
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Robert H. Earp, III Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP Street Address: 2300 BP Tower, 200 Public Square	8. Deposit account number: 02-2051
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforcepy of the original document. Robert H. Earp, III Name of Person Signing Tetal number of pages including	Signature Date Date

00000063 78020802 06/21/2001 TDIAZ1

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 150.00 OP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002547 PRAME: 0362 REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0122

SECURITY INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

I, Michael Christopher, of 50 East RiverCenter Blvd., Covington, KY 41011-1656, make oath and say under penalty of perjury as follows:

- 1. I am Chief Financial Officer for WNA Hopple Plastics, Inc. ("WNA"). Based on my day-to-day duties and responsibilities in my position, I have access to WNA's business records. The facts and statements contained in this Affidavit are drawn from the books and records of WNA to which I have full access or from my own knowledge and experience and are true to the best of my knowledge. I am a duly authorized officer of WNA.
- 2. Jaycare and Waddington North America, Inc., the parent of WNA, were both separate legal entities owned by communisis plc ("Communis"), formerly known as John Mansfield Group PLC, a public limited company incorporated under the laws of England. Communis was the prior owner of Waddington North America, Inc. Jaycare is not a corporate affiliate of Waddington North America, Inc. or WNA.
- 3. The records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") indicate that on or about December 20, 2000, Waddington Jaycare, LLC ("Jaycare") executed an agreement (the "Security Agreement") in favor of National City Bank ("National City") pursuant to which Jaycare granted to National City a security interest in and to U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2,116,122 for the mark FROM CONCEPT TO COMPLETION (the "Trademark"). A copy of the Security Agreement obtained from the PTO is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 4. The Security Agreement was filed with the PTO on June 18, 2001 and recorded at Reel 2317 Frame 0362.
- 5. At the time the Security Agreement was executed, Jaycare (evidently now known as Paradigm Packaging East, LLC) was not the owner of the Trademark, and Jaycare has never been the owner of, nor ever had any right, title or interest in, the Trademark. As such, Jaycare could not legally grant a security interest in the Trademark, and the Security Agreement has been erroneously recorded against the Trademark.
- 6. As evidenced by the foregoing facts, WNA hereby declares (a) neither National City nor any lender for whom National City served as agent have any security interest or other rights in or to the Trademark, and (b) WNA is the sole and exclusive owner of the WNA mark.

Further, the affiant sayeth not.

Michael Christopher, Chief Financial Officer

SWORN BEFORE ME at 50 East River Center, in the state of Kentucky, U.S.A., this Lay of January, 2006. Suite 650, Coving ton

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

[Notarial Seal]

JULIE B. ELBERT
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE AT LARGE
KENTUCKY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 4, 2008

ATL01/11606196v2 CH1\4434234.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0123

Exhibit A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0124

CONTINGENT PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

This Contingent Patent, Trademark and License Assignment ("Assignment") is made by WADDINGTON JAYCARE LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, ("Assignor"), in favor of NATIONAL CITY BANK, having its main office at 1900 East Ninth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3484, as agent (in that capacity, "Agent") for the benefit of Lenders (defined below) for the purposes of this Assignment, the Credit and Security Agreement (defined below) and the other Related Writings.

INTRODUCTION:

WHEREAS, A. Assignor, Waddington Trans Container, LLC (a California limited liability company), Agent and the lending institutions named in Schedule 1 of the Credit and Security Agreement (collectively, "Lenders," and individually, "Lender"), are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement dated December 20, 2000 (that Credit and Security Agreement, as the same may be amended or amended and restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and setting forth, among other things, the terms and conditions of Lenders' respective commitments aggregating Thirty-Four Million Dollars (\$34,000,000), which amount shall be available to Assignor pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement; and

B. It is a condition precedent to each extension of credit pursuant to the Credit Agreement and to any other extension of credit by Lenders or any of them to or for the account of Assignor that, among other things, Assignor shall have executed and delivered this Assignment to Agent.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, to induce Lenders to extend credit pursuant to the Credit Agreement, to induce each Lender to extend to or for the account of Assignor such other credit as that Lender may from time to time deem advisable (all upon such terms and conditions as that Lender may from time to time deem advisable), in order to induce Agent to accept its appointment as "Agent" pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable considerations, Assignor hereby agrees, grants, represents, and warrants as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All capitalized terms used herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Secured Debt, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Agent all of the Assignor's right, title nd interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
 - (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u>,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002347 FNAME: 0363
REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0125

attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

- (ii) license agreements with any other party which by their terms are assignable, whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on <u>Schedule C</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory now or hereafter owned by Assignor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing is hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses").
- 3. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks and Goodwill</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Secured Debt, Assignor hereby grants and conveys to Agent a lien and security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
 - (i) trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, trade names, service names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and
 - (ii) the goodwill of Assignor's business including but not by way of limitation such goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 4. Restrictions on Future Assignments. Assignor agrees that until the Secured Debt shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor will not, without Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement relating to the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses (for example, a license agreement) and Assignor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Agent under this Assignment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002317PFNAME: 0364
REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0126

- 5. New Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses. Assignor represents and warrants that the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses listed on Schedules A, B and C, respectively, constitute all of the patents, service marks, trademarks, applications and licenses owned by Assignor on the Closing Date. If, before the Secured Debt shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, service marks, service mark registrations, service names, or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, service mark or trademark application, service mark, service mark registration, trademark, trademark registration, or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Assignment shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Agent prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Agent as attorney in fact to modify this Assignment by amending Schedules A, B and/or C, as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications, service names, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and licenses which are Patents, Trademarks or Licenses, as applicable, under Paragraphs 2 and 3 above or under this Paragraph 5, and to file or refile this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 6. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor represents and warrants to and agrees with Agent that:
 - (i) The Patents and Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part as of the Closing Date;
 - (ii) Each of the Patents and Trademarks is valid and enforceable as of the Closing Date;
 - (iii) Assignor is the owner of the Patents and Trademarks and has the power and authority to make, and will continue to have authority to perform, this Assignment according to its terms;
 - (iv) This Assignment does not violate and is not in contravention of any other agreement to which Assignor is a party or any judgment or decree by which Assignor is bound and does not require any consent under any other agreement to which Assignor is a party or by which Assignor is bound. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Patents on said inventions and any and all certificates of registration on all Trademarks to Agent as assignee of Assignor's entire interest;
 - (v) There has been no prior sale, pledge, encumbrance, assignment or other transfer or disposition of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses or any part thereof and the same are free from all liens, charges and encumbrances of any kind, including but not limited to licenses, shop rights and covenants not to sue third persons, other than Permitted Liens; and

- (vi) The Licenses are valid and binding agreements enforceable according to their terms. Each of the Licenses is in full force and effect and has not been amended or abrogated and there is no default under any of the Licenses.
- 7. Royalties; Terms. Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Agent of all Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as described above shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Agent to the Assignor. The term of the assignments granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Trademarks and Licenses assigned hereunder, or (ii) the Secured Debt has been paid in full and the Credit Agreement has been terminated.
- 8. Grant of License to Assignor. Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and is continuing, Agent hereby grants to Assignor a nontransferable right and license to use the Trademarks, to exercise Agent's rights under the Licenses, and to make, have made, use and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Assignor in this Paragraph 8, without the prior written consent of Agent. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default and during the continuance thereof, Assignor's license with respect to Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as set forth in this Paragraph 8 shall terminate forthwith, and Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Assignment, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses may be located, including, but not by way of limitation, the location of Agent's main office.
- 9. Reassignment to Assignor. Upon payment in full of the Secured Debt and termination of the Credit Agreement, Agent shall execute and deliver to Assignor all assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Agent pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- application of the Patents made by it and any trademark or service mark application of the Trademarks made by it pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the Secured Debt shall have been paid in full, (ii) make application on unpatented but patentable material inventions and on material trademarks and material service marks, as appropriate, and (iii) preserve and maintain all of its rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents and in trademark applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, service mark applications, service marks, and service mark registrations of the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any right to file a Patent application or Trademark application, or any pending Patent application, Trademark application, Patent, or Trademark without the consent of Agent.
- 11. <u>Financing Statements: Documents</u>. At the request of Agent, Assignor will join with Agent in executing one or more financing statements pursuant to the applicable version of the Uniform Commercial Code in form satisfactory to Agent and will pay the costs of filing and/or

4

recording this Assignment and all financing, continuation and termination statements in all public offices where filing or recording is deemed necessary or desirable by Agent. Assignor will execute and deliver to Agent from time to time such supplemental assignments or other instruments, including, but not by way of limitation, additional assignments to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as Agent may require for the purpose of confirming Agent's interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses.

- 12. Agent's Right to Sue. Agent shall have the same rights, if any, as Assignor has, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Licenses and the Patents and Trademarks, and any licenses thereunder, and, if Agent shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Agent in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand and as a part of the Secured Debt, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Paragraph 12.
- 13. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Agent nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Credit Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 14. Severability. The provisions of this Assignment are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Modification</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Paragraph 5</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>; <u>Effect on Credit Agreement</u>. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Credit Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent under the Credit Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 17. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, its successors and assigns.
- 18. <u>Notice</u>. All notices, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing and mailed or delivered to Assignor, addressed to Assignor at the address specified on the signature page of this Assignment, if to Agent or Lenders, mailed or delivered to them, addressed to the respective addresses of Agent and Lenders specified on the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002347FRAME: 0367
REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0129

signature page of the Credit Agreement. All notices, statements, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be deemed to be given or made when delivered or forty-eight (48) hours after being deposited in the mails with postage prepaid by registered or certified mail, addressed as aforesaid, or sent by facsimile with telephonic confirmation of receipt, except that notices from Assignor to Agent pursuant to any of the provisions hereof shall not be effective until received by Agent.

19. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment has been delivered and accepted in Cleveland, Ohio, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the local laws of the State of Ohio.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

20. <u>WAIVER</u>. ASSIGNOR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, AMONG LENDERS, AGENT AND ASSIGNOR ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED AMONG THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO. THIS WAIVER SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY AFFECT, WAIVE, LIMIT, AMEND OR MODIFY AGENT'S OR ANY LENDERS' ABILITY TO PURSUE REMEDIES PURSUANT TO ANY PROVISION CONTAINED IN ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT AMONG ASSIGNOR, AGENT OR LENDERS, OR ANY THEREOF.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being a duly authorized officer of Assignor, has executed this Assignment as of the 20th day of December, 2000.

Sign: 7 Christophe Bown Sign: Sign: Thousand astronshi	WADDINGTON JAYCARE LLC By:
STATE OF OHIO)) SS: COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA)	
The foregoing Contingent Patent, Tradem acknowledged before me this 20th day of December the limited liability company.	ark and License Assignment was executed and er, 2000, by Kelevet H Wilber on behalf of Motary Public My commission expirest Commission 2
Accepted at Cleveland, Ohio, as of December 20, 2000	
By:	

7

Schedule A Patents

Patent No.	Title	Current Assignee	Status
5,641,573	Printed Synthetic Resinous Corks and Method of Making Same	Waddington IP Jaycare LLC	Issued
5,636,756	Childproof Closure with Means for Facilitating Authorized Removal	Waddington IP Jaycare LLC*	Issued
5,312,010	Wide Mouth Childproof Container	Waddington IP Jaycare LLC*	Issued
D 391,757	Medicinal Container	Waddington IP Jaycare LLC*	Issued
D 374,821	Container Closure	Waddington IP Jaycare LLC*	Issued

U.S. Patent Applications

App. No.	Title	Assignee	Status
60/202,584	Panel Stiffeners For Blow-Molded Plastic Containers Application	Waddington Jaycare LLC	Pending
(Filed 5/9/00) 60/221,342	Product Dispensing System And Method	Waddington Jaycare LLC	Pending
(Filed 7/26/00)	Tamper Indicating Overcap	Waddington Jaycare LLC	Pending
(Filed 11/13/00)	Tamper indicating Overeap		

{TCB0469.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002347FMAME: 0370
REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0132

Schedule B Trademarks

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Assignee	Status
CELLUKORKS	1,145,777	Waddington IP Jaycare LLC	Registered
FROM CONCEPT TO COMPLETION	2,116,122	WNA Hopple Plastics, Inc.	Registered
SPECIFUGE `	773,903	Waddington IP Jaycare LLC*	Registered
TRC	1,460,098	Trans Container Corporation	Registered
UROFLEX	680,236	Lermer Packaging Corporation*	Registered

U.S. Trademark Applications

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Assignee	Status
HINGEGUARD	78/020,802	Waddington Jaycare LLC	Pending
PARADIGM PACKAGING	78/031,472	Waddington Jaycare LLC	Pending

* In connection with the sale of certain assets of the Lermer division to Mold-Rite, Inc., the molds and tooling that utilize these patents and trademarks were included. See Item (d), second bullet, of Schedule 2.9. Although these patents and trademarks were never formally assigned to Mold-Rite, Jaycare no longer uses them and does not intend to enforce any potential related rights.

[The Subsidiaries anticipate filing trademark applications in the near future to effectuate the change of their respective names and logos as required under the Licence Agreement.]

Jaycare owns the common law trademark rights to the mark HINGEGUARD. Jaycare is investigating whether certain container manufacturers are infringing the trademark. A federal trademark application is pending.

{TCB0469.DOC;1}

REEL: 002317 FRAME: 0371 REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0133

Schedule C Licenses

- 1. In connection with the recent sale by Parent of Waddington Jaycare Limited, a UK Affiliate of Seller, Jaycare and Trans Container that also trades under the name "Waddington Jaycare" ("Jaycare UK"), Seller transferred to Jaycare UK any and all rights it or Jaycare and Trans Container had to use the "Jaycare" name and open hatch logo, subject to a license to use the name during a nine month transition period and certain rights to use the logo on products manufactured with existing tooling and molds. Seller was also granted a license to use certain patented technology for the balance of the patent life with respect to its Hingeguard and Jaycap closure products. The details of these arrangements are set forth in a License Agreement dated September 14, 2000 (the "License Agreement"). Pursuant to the License Agreement, Seller has the right to assign its rights thereunder in connection with the sale of its business.
 - 2. Jaycare and Trans Container have the following domain names:
 - *Waddington-Jaycare.com registered by Jaycare Plasticbottlesforless.com – registered by Jaycare *Waddingtonjaycare.com – registered by Jaycare
- * Jaycare and Trans Container will cease using these domain names pursuant to the License Agreement
- 3. License Agreement between Jaycare and Coralfoam Limited, dated January 14, 1999.
- 4. The trade name "Waddington" is and will continue after the Closing to be used by Affiliates and former Affiliates of the Company.
- 5. Trademark Assignment Agreement between Jaycare, as assignor, and Waddington Jaycare Limited, as assignee, dated September 14, 2000 pursuant to which Jaycare assigned its rights to the name "Waddington Jaycare".

{TCB0469.DOC;1}

RECORDED: 06/18/2001 RECORDED: 01/30/2006 TRADEMARK
REEL: 002879 PERAMEY 0372
REEL: 003236 FRAME: 0134